

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

T. H., A MINOR, ETC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,**

Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D067839

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Erin M. Bosman, Esq. (SBN 204987)
Julie Y. Park, Esq. (SBN 259929)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, California 92130-2040
TEL: (858) 720-5100
FAX: (858) 720-5125
ebosman@mofoc.com
juliepark@mofoc.com

*Eric G. Lasker, Esq.
Joe G. Hollingsworth, Esq.
Katharine R. Latimer, Esq.
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
TEL: (202) 898-5800
FAX: (202) 682-1639
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent,
NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

No. S233898

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

T. H., A MINOR, ETC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,**

Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D067839

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Erin M. Bosman, Esq. (SBN 204987)
Julie Y. Park, Esq. (SBN 259929)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, California 92130-2040
TEL: (858) 720-5100
FAX: (858) 720-5125
ebosman@mofoc.com
juliepark@mofoc.com

*Eric G. Lasker, Esq.
Joe G. Hollingsworth, Esq.
Katharine R. Latimer, Esq.
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
TEL: (202) 898-5800
FAX: (202) 682-1639
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent,

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. THE COMPLAINT	10
II. THIS LITIGATION.....	11
III. THE REGULATORY SCHEME FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUGS	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17
I. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, A MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURIES CAUSED BY ANOTHER MANUFACTURER’S PRODUCT.....	17
A. O’Neil rejected a request to impose liability on one manufacturer for harm caused by another manufacturer’s product	18
B. A prescription drug manufacturer may not be held liable for harm caused by another manufacturer’s drugs.....	21
II. PLAINTIFFS’ “FORMER MANUFACTURER” AND “INNOVATOR” THEORIES OF LIABILITY ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE RULES ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT IN O’NEIL AND SINDELL	24
A. Novartis should not be held liable as a former manufacturer	25
B. Novartis should not be liable as a (former) manufacturer of the branded version of the generic drugs that allegedly caused Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 625 F.3d 760.....	14
<i>Anselmo v. Sanofi-Aventis Inc. USA</i> (D.Kan. Oct. 13, 2014, No. 10-CV-77) 2014 WL 8849464	33
<i>Barbour v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> (Conn.Super.Ct. Apr. 19, 2002, No. X06CV930301054S) 2002 WL 983346.....	25
<i>Baymiller v. Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (D.Nev. 2012) 894 F.Supp.2d 1302.....	33
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	31
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	21, 22, 24, 32
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 341	10
<i>Burke v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (S.D.Tex. Oct. 29, 2009, No. G-09-82) 2009 WL 3698480	33
<i>Cadlo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513	9, 27, 28
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litigation</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 594.....	22
<i>Craig v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (W.D.La. May 26, 2010, No. 3:10-00227) 2010 WL 2649545, adopted (W.D.La. June 29, 2010) 2010 WL 2649544	33

<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation (6th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 917</i>	31, 32
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon and Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation (E.D.Ky. Mar. 7, 2012, Master File No. 2:11-md-2226) 2012 WL 767595</i>	25, 30
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals (2011) 797 F.Supp.2d 1264</i>	27
<i>Emmons v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC (E.D.Mo. Dec. 12, 2012, No. 1:10CV41 JAR) 2012 WL 6200411</i>	29
<i>Emslie v. Borg-Warner Automotive, Inc. (2d Cir. 2011) 655 F.3d 123</i>	29
<i>Finnicum v. Wyeth, Inc. (E.D.Tex. 2010) 708 F.Supp.2d 616</i>	33
<i>Fisher v. Pelstring (D.S.C. July 28, 2010, No. 4:09-cv-00252) 2010 WL 2998474</i>	33
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth, Inc. (Mo.Ct.App. 2014) 451 S.W.3d 676.....</i>	33
<i>Fricke v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (La.Ct.App. 1993) 618 So.2d 473.....</i>	29
<i>Gansberger v. Rockwell Intern. Corp. (9th Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 738, 1990 WL 115595.....</i>	9, 29
<i>Gardley-Starks v. Pfizer, Inc. (N.D.Miss. 2013) 917 F.Supp.2d 597</i>	33
<i>Garrett v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp. (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 173</i>	22
<i>Gillenwater v. Honeywell Intern., Inc. (Ill.App.Ct. 2013) 996 N.E.2d 1179</i>	27

<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D.Md. Nov. 9, 2010, No. 10-CV-00110-AW) 2010 WL 4485774	33
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245	32
<i>Hardy v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (E.D.Tex. Mar. 8, 2010, No. 909CV152) 2010 WL 1049588, adopted (E.D.Tex. Mar. 29, 2010) 2010 WL 1222183	33
<i>Howe v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (M.D.Fla. Apr. 26, 2010, No. 8:09-CV-610-T-17AEP) 2010 WL 1708857	33
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (Iowa 2014) 850 N.W.2d 353	33
<i>Hufft v. Horowitz</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 8.....	22
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 758 F.3d 605	32
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103.....	24
<i>Jones v. Borden Inc.</i> (E.D.La. Aug. 28, 1995, No. Civ. A. No. 93-2620) 1995 WL 517298	29
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 780.....	13
<i>Levine v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (M.D.Fla. 2010) 684 F.Supp.2d 1338.....	33
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D.Vt. July 20, 2012, No. 2:09-cv-262) 2012 WL 2970627.....	9, 25
<i>Meade v. Parsley</i> (S.D.W.Va. Nov. 13, 2009, No. 2:09-cv-00388) 2009 WL 3806716	33

<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2009) 588 F.3d 603, revd. in part on other grounds; <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604, reaffd. in pertinent part and vacated in part on other grounds, <i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 658 F.3d 867.....	32
<i>Metz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> (M.D.Fla. 2011) 830 F.Supp.2d 1291, affd. (11th Cir. 2013) 525 F.Appx 893	33
<i>Moore v. Regents of University of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120.....	21
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 579 F.Appx 563	32
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D.Nev. Mar. 20, 2009, No. 2:08-CV-00396-JCM (GWF)) 2009 WL 749532	33
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D.Or. 2012) 857 F.Supp.2d 1114	33
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D.Or. May 28, 2010, No. 09-6168-TC) 2010 WL 2553619	33
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604.....	16
<i>Potwora v. Grip</i> (N.J. App. 1999) 725 A.2d 697	29
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	19
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 1273	32

<i>Short v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (Ind.Super.Ct. Mar. 25, 2009, Nos. 49D12-0601-CT-2187, 4:13-cv-00539-VEH) 2009 WL 9867531	33
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d. 420	32
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 737 F.3d 378	32
<i>Tsavaris v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (S.D.Fla. Jan. 7, 2016, No. 1:15-cv-21826-KMM) 2016 WL 80221, app. pending (11th Cir. Feb. 8, 2016, No. 16-10541).....	33
<i>Washington ex rel. Washington v. Medicis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (S.D.Miss. Feb. 7, 2013, No. 3:12cv126) 2013 WL 496063	33

STATUTES AND RULES

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(d)(1)	15, 25
21 C.F.R. § 201 et seq.	13, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314 et seq.	13, 14, 15, 16
57 Fed. Reg. 17950.....	17
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, 98 Stat. 1585.	15
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.....	13, 14, 15, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Drug and Device Law, *Innovator Liability at 100* (July 18, 2014),
<<http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/2014/07/innovator-liability-at-100.html>>..... 32
- Drug Development, *Cost of Developing a New Drug* (Nov. 18, 2014),
<http://csdd.tufts.edu/files/uploads/Tufts_CSDD_briefing_on_RD_cost_study_-_Nov_18,_2014.pdf> 13
- FDA, *Orange Book Preface* (June 10, 2016),
<<http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcesses/ucm079068.htm>>..... 15
- FDA, *What Are Generic Drugs*,
<<http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/BuyingUsingMedicineSafely/UnderstandingGenericDrugs/ucm144456.htm>>..... 8
- H. Grabowski, G. Long & R. Mortimer, *Recent trends in brand-name and generic drug competition*, *J. Med. Econ.* 2013, <<http://fds.duke.edu/db/attachment/2575>>..... 16
